
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
23rd January 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee will be held virtually via Microsoft 
Teams – if you would like to attend this meeting live via Microsoft Teams 
please contact committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk on Tuesday, 30th 
January, 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk
mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

  
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 

DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
4.   SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 

FOR SOCIAL SERVICES 1ST APRIL TO 30TH 
SEPTEMBER AND EDUCATION SUMMER TERM–
2023 
 

3 - 62 

 To consider the report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Social Services and the Interim Corporate Director 
Education. 
 

 

 
5.   KEY STAGE 4 OUTCOMES 2023 

 
63 - 74 

 To consider the report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Education. 
 

 

 
6.   SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING 

ROLLING PROGRAMME 
 

75 - 86 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Education Transformation. 
 

 

 
7.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 19TH MARCH 

2024 
 

87 - 90 

 To receive 
 

 

 
To: Councillor T. Smith (Chair) 

Councillor J. Morgan, J.P. (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor D. Bevan 
Councillor J. Gardner 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor J. P. Morgan 
Councillor G. Thomas 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 
T. Pritchard 
Chloe Lines 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 2



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: N/A 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: N/A  

 

 
 

Committee:  People Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting:  30th January, 2024 

Report Subject:  
 

Safeguarding Performance Information for Social 
Services 1st April to 30th September and Education 
Summer Term–2023  

Portfolio Holder:  

 

Cllr Haydn Trollope, Cabinet Member People & 
Social Services and Cllr Sue Edmunds, Cabinet 
Member People & Education 

Report Submitted by:  
 

Tanya Evans, Interim Corporate Director of Social 
Services and Luisa Munro-Morris, Interim 
Corporate Director of Education 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

12.12.23 x 17.01.24   30.01.24 21.02.24  16.1.24 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide scrutiny members with safeguarding 

performance information and analysis from Children’s and Adult’s Social 
Services from 1st April 2023 to the 30th September 2023 and Education for the 
Summer term 2023.  
 
The information provided will enable members to identify safeguarding trends 
and areas within the Authority that require further development to improve 
safeguarding practice in order to meet the safeguarding needs of children and 
young people and adults within Blaenau Gwent. 
 

2. 
 

Scope and Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

The report contains safeguarding information from Social Services for the 
period 1st April 2023 to 30th September 2023 and Education information for 
the summer term 2023. 
 
This report is written to provide a greater focus on the safeguarding agenda. 
The Corporate Leadership Team and Elected Members agreed for 
safeguarding information to be reported to a People Scrutiny Committee after 
each school term. 
 

2.3 In April 2016, the Gwent-wide Adult Safeguarding Board (GwASB) and the 
South-East Wales Safeguarding Children Board (SEWSCB) became a 
statutory Board as set out in Part 7 of the Social Services and Well Being 
(Wales) Act 2014. The role of the Board is to set the strategic direction in 
relation to multi agency safeguarding. The Board carries out these core 
functions through policy direction, monitoring the effectiveness within 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

agencies, commissioning practice reviews, and disseminating learning to 
practitioners to ensure safeguarding is high on the agenda at all levels of the 
workforce.  

 
3. 

 
Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 

Having scrutinised the information members can: 
 
Option1 
Accept the approach and information detailed in the report provided.  
 
Option 2 
Consider the information provided and provide comments on where 
improvement can be made to the current monitoring processes.  
 

4. 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 
The Safeguarding agenda is considered as part of the Council’s Corporate 
Strategies that includes: 
 

• Corporate Improvement Pl
[...]
am have received the required Fades that appropriately capture the areas for improvement and as such the improvement activities are being progressed. Strategic Safer Schools Partnership Board (SSSPB) continues to support the 
development of key pieces of work across LGES but it is too early to assess the impact of this work.  Good progress continues to be made in the implementation of My Concern and the User Group are trialling the use of bullying and 
Restricted Physical Incident (RPI) returns with a view to rolling this approach to other schools during the autumn term. As part of this work a review of the Restricted Physical Intervention and Respectful Relationship policy is ongoing, 
one school still has not accessed My Concern training and this matter has been escalated within the Directorate 
 
Quarter 2 progress update (July - September 2023)  
The current safeguarding lead for the education directorate is an interim arrangement due to staff changes.  
All school are now using MyConcern to record and report concerns and the MyConcern group has continued to meet despite Action Short of Strike (ASOS).  
Triage and filing concerns have been priority to ensure that safeguarding concerns are prioritised.  
Usage of the system between school is variable and one school still needs to undertake training. 
ASOS has resulted in data submission being affected and this will need to be reviewed in order to ascertain the impact this has had.  
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:                                                 People Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting: 30 January, 2024 
Report Subject: Key Stage 4 Outcomes 2023 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Sue Edmunds, Executive Member for People and 
Education 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Luisa Munro-Morris, Corporate Director of Education 
(Interim) 

Report Written by: Debbie H
[...]
is.  
 

6.6 Collaboration / partnership working 
Educational improvement in Blaenau Gwent is delivered on a regional basis 
through the South East Wales Consortium in collaboration with Caerphilly, 
Monmouthshire, Newport, Torfaen and Blaenau-Gwent Councils. 
 

6.7 Integration (across service areas) 
Ensuring that schools deliver high quality education provision to secure high pupil 
outcomes relate to the Council’s high-level outcomes within the Corporate 
Improvement Plan that children’s and young people’s learning and achievement 
levels are maximised. These overarching outcomes and objectives permeate the 
work of a range of Council departments and partners.  Effective monitoring, 
evaluation and intervention are fundamental to the Council’s wellbeing objectives. 
 

6.8 
 
 
6.9 

Decarbonisation and Reducing Carbon Emissions 
No specific impact related to this report. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)  
Not required for this report. 
 

7. Monitoring Arrangements  
 

7.1 
 

As part of existing arrangement. 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
None – information included within the report. 
 

Page 74



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee: People Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting:  30th January 2024 
Report Subject:                          
 

Sustainable Communities for Learning Rolling 
Programme 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cabinet Member – People & Education – Cllr Sue 
Edmunds 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Joanne Watts – Service Manager Education 
Transformation 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 
Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 
Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 
Chair 

Governance 
Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 
Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

14.11.2023 x 17.01.24   30.01.24 21.02.24   
 

1. 
 
1.1 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the
[...]
e if a 
further welsh medium provision is required  

Cwm Primary School 
Remodelling 

TBD Rolled over from Band B  
Low Condition and Suitability  
  

Faith Based School –- New 
build potential 1 school to 
replace 3 schools 
 

TBD Formal consultation required 
85% funding intervention rate, 15% (Diocese 
could contribute to this) 
Initial discussions have taken place with Diocese  

WM Secondary Planning TBD Due to the development of a Seedling school in 
Torfaen, Ysgol Gymraeg Gwynllyw will no longer 
be able to accommodate Blaenau Gwent Learners 
from September 2028/2029, currently discussing 
on a Regional basis with Merthyr, Powys and 
Monmouthshire to determine a solution 

Brynmawr Foundation School TBD Currently the lowest condition and suitability 
Secondary school. 
School not suitable for Secondary School 
remodelling, phased or full replacement needed. 
Site access issues has been the immediate 
priority, further discussions to resume with the 
school and technical colleagues in the Spring term 

 
 

Page 77



  
 

  

 
 
 

 
 

Years 7-9 (2030/31 -2032/33) 
School Anticipated 

Cost 
Rationale / Current Status 

Replacement Primary 
School 

TBD To be determined subject to school condition and 
suitability assessments, likely to be in Tredegar 
area  

Brynmawr Foundation 
School 

TBD Depending on the outcome in years 4-6 may need 
to feature in years 7-9 also 

WM Secondary Planning TBD Depending on the outcome in years 4-6 may need 
to feature in years 7-9 also 

3. 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 

Options for Recommendation  
 
That scrutiny consider the following options: - 
 
Option 1: (Preferred option) 
The People Scrutiny Committee considers the Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Rolling Programme proposals to be submitted to Welsh Government in March 24 
(Appendix 2) and recommends it to Cabinet for approval.  
 
Option 2: (Not Preferred option) 
The People Scrutiny Committee considers the Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Programme proposals to be submitted to Welsh Government in March 24 (Appendix 2) 
and provides any comments or amendments to be incorporated prior to recommending it to 
Cabinet for approval. 

  
4. 
 
 
4.1 

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate Plan / 
Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 
Education is a strategic priority for the Council and key to achieving the outcomes within 
the Council’s Corporate Plan. the Sustainable Communities learning Programme (Formerly 
21st Century Schools) is an essential component to support Education in ensuring there is 
improved: standards, access to education, education facilities throughout the school estate. 
 

5. 
 

Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 

Impact on Budget (short- and long-term impact) 
 
Lessons learned from Band A, the transition into the Band B programme and post pandemic 
cost escalation highlighted to Welsh Government the issues associated with the delivery of 
a number of projects through the ‘fixed’ programme timelines and cost envelopes. Welsh 
Government have therefore introduced the rolling programme to allow both Local 
Authorities and Welsh Government to plan more effectively and in line with demands, 
ensuring that funding is available to delivery partners when required. 
 
When the Band B 21st Century School programme was agreed by Welsh Government (WG) 
in February 2019, £19.6million of funding was) awarded, with the Council’s 35% 
contribution of £6.86million being secured and approved via the Council’s Capital 
Programme. This funding is allocated in line with the programme identified in 2.6 as and 
when business cases are approved by Welsh Government.   
 

Page 78



  
 

  

 
5.1.3 
 
 
 
 
5.1.4 
 

The establishment of the Sustainable Communities for Learning rolling programme will 
inform the Blaenau Gwent’s Capital Programme Planning and resourcing requirements 
going forward, should these
[...]
bject: 
 

Forward Work Programme: 19th March 2024 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Sue Edmunds, Cabinet Member People and 
Education 
Cllr Haydn Trollope, Cabinet Member People and 
Social Services 

Report Submitted by: Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

x x 17.01.24   30.01.24    
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present to Members the People Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 

Programme for the Meeting on 19th March 2024 for discussion and 
agreement. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 

The Scrutiny Work Programmes are key aspects of the Council’s planning 
and governance arrangements and support the requirements of the 
Constitution. 
 
The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work 
of the Council as identified by the Council’s revised Corporate Plan, 
corporate documents and supporting business plans.  
 
Effective work programmes are essential to ensure that the work of scrutiny 
makes a positive impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Programme was agreed in July 2023, 
recognising the fluidity of the document to enable the Committee to respond 
to urgent and emerging issues, and included timescales when reports will be 
considered by the Committee.  The work programme is managed and 
implemented by the Scrutiny and Democratic Officer under the direction of 
the Chair and Committee.     
 
The forward work programme for the forthcoming meeting will be presented 
to Committee on a 6 weekly cycle in order that Members can consider the 
programme of work; request information is included within the reports, as 
appropriate and / or make amendments to the work programme. 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



  
 

2 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1: The Scrutiny Committee consider the Forward Work Programme 
for the meeting 19th March 2024, and  

• Make any amendments to the topics scheduled for the meetings; 
• Suggest any additional invitees that the committee requires to fully 

consider the reports; and 
• Request any additional information to be included with regards to the 

topics to be discussed. 
 
Option 2: The Scrutiny Committee agree the Forward Programme for the 
meeting 19th March 2024, as presented. 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
• Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme – Meeting on 19th March 2024 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 88



People Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

 
Dates  Scrutiny Topic Purpose  Lead Officer Cabinet / 

Council  
Improving Schools 
Programme 

Performance Monitoring 
To provide Members with an update on any 
inspection report findings (when available) and 
progress within schools that are causing 
concern or subject to Council intervention. 

Luisa Munro-
Morris 

Cabinet 

Education Digital Strategy 
 
 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the Draft Strategy and recommend 
approval by Cabinet. 

Joanne Watts Cabinet 

Meeting: 19th 
March 2024 
 
 
Deadline: 5th 
March 2024 

School Admissions Policy 
for Nursery and Statutory 
Education  
Statutory deadline for the 
policy to be published by 15th 
April 
 
 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the draft School Admissions Policy 
for Nursery and Statutory Education 2023/24 
prior to approval by the Cabinet. 

Joanne Watts  Cabinet  

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Safeguarding Performance Information for Social Services 1st April to 30th September and Education Summer Term–2023
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Key Stage 4 Outcomes 2023
	6 Sustainable Communities for Learning Rolling Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Forward Work Programme: 19th March 2024
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 30TH JANUARY, 

2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR T. SMITH (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors J. Morgan, J.P. (Vice-Chair) 

J. Gardner 
G. Humphreys 
J. P. Morgan 
G. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

WITH: Interim Corporate Director of Social Services 
Interim Head of School Improvement and Inclusion 
Head of Adult Services 
Service Manager Children’s Services 
Service Manager Education Transformation 
Policy Officer Engagement & Equalities 
Press & Public Relations Officer 
Scrutiny & Democratic Officer 
 

AND: Ed Pryce, Assistant Director (Policy and Strategy) EAS 
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 2   APOLOGIES 

 
 
 



 

 

Apologies for absence were received for Councillor D. Bevan, the 
Interim Corporate Director Education; and the Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance & Partnerships. 
  
  

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER AND 
EDUCATION SUMMER TERM–2023 
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Interim Corporate 
Director Social Services and the Interim Corporate Director 
Education.  
  
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the approach and 
information detailed in the report be accepted as provided (Option 
1). 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   KEY STAGE 4 OUTCOMES 2023 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director Education. 
  
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
received (Option 1) 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 6   SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING ROLLING 

PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager 
Education Transformation. 
  
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and the Sustainable Communities for Learning Rolling 
Programme proposals to be submitted to Welsh Government in 
March 24 (Appendix 2) and recommended to Cabinet for 
approval. (Option 1) 
  

 
 



 

 

  
No. 7   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 19TH MARCH 2024 

 
It was agreed that this report be considered at the later meeting at 
12.15pm. 
  
 

 
 

 


